

kitchen and kitchen equipment (d) all other items of any kind purchased for the swimming pool and, in each case (i) what is the exact price (ii) who paid for each item?

**Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council):**  
See reply to question 1,233.

MR. ALFREDO F. CAMPO

**Question No. 3,012—Mr. Huntington:**

Since 1968, has Mr. Alfredo F. Campo, Director of Power Corporation of Canada Ltd. been or is he a member, officer, director or in any way whatsoever associated with (a) a Crown corporation (b) the government (c) a department, agency, advisory board, council or committee and, if so (i) what position did he or does he hold (ii) with what corporation, department, agency, advisory board, council or committee (iii) between what dates (iv) was the position attained by appointment, contest, promotion or through a personnel agency (v) if by appointment, by whom or by what authority was he appointed?

**Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council):**  
I am informed by the Department of Energy, Mines and Resources as follows: (a) No information. (b) See below. (c) Yes. (i) Member. (ii) National Advisory Committee on Petroleum. (iii) January 30, 1970 and January 17, 1975. (iv) By appointment. (v) Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources.

SOCIETY FOR THE STUDY OF THE HERITAGE OF CANADA

**Question No. 3,053—Mr. Brisco:**

1. Has the Department of the Secretary of State or the Department of Consumer and Corporate Affairs ever asked the Department of National Revenue to investigate the Society for the Study of the Heritage of Canada and (a) if so, for what reason (b) if not, for what reason?
2. What form of investigation has been conducted by the Department of Consumer and Corporate Affairs into the affairs and business practices of the Society and what were its findings?

**Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council):**  
1. (a) Consumer and Corporate Affairs has not requested the Department of National Revenue to investigate the affairs of the Society for the Study of the Heritage of Canada. (b) Consumer and Corporate Affairs had no reason or justification to request such an investigation.

2. Consumer and Corporate Affairs has conducted an accounting investigation into the affairs of the company. Except as noted hereunder, a complete audit of the company's books and records failed to disclose any irregularity or impropriety, including the grants obtained from the Secretary of State. One particular transaction, however, deserves closer scrutiny and the Superintendent of Bankruptcy has requested the R.C.M.P. to investigate.

1 and 2. The Department of the Secretary of State has not asked the Department of National Revenue to investigate the Society for the Study of the Heritage of Canada. The reason for this is that the Society, in receiving funds from the department in previous fiscal years, met the required procedures in submitting budgetary and other necessary information, before and after their projects took place.

*Order Paper Questions*

SWIMMING POOL AT 24 SUSSEX DRIVE

**Question No. 3,068—Mr. Cossitt:**

With reference to the answers to Question No. 2,691 which stated in part that the question of the construction of the swimming pool at the Prime Minister's residence, 24 Sussex Drive, at public expense by the National Capital Commission was once raised (a) was it raised by the Prime Minister or anyone acting on his behalf and, if so, on what date and what are the names of all those involved in such discussions (b) was it raised in conversation between the Prime Minister and the Chairman of the National Capital Commission on November 13, 1974 (c) what are all the reasons the National Capital Commission declined to build the pool and what is the name and job designation of any person making such decision (d) how much money has been spent by the National Capital Commission in regard to construction of the swimming pool or any other matters whatsoever such as landscaping, etc. arising from the pool construction?

**Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council):**  
See reply to question 1,233.

MR. MARCEL ROUSSIN

**Question No. 3,123—Mr. Cossitt:**

1. What is the complete employment history of Mr. Marcel Roussin with the Public Service including (a) all positions held (b) dates appointed (c) salaries received (d) qualifications for each specific job?
2. Does Mr. Roussin hold a position with the Department of External Affairs in charge of the bilingualism programme and, if so (a) does any of his work involve compiling, collecting or in any other manner gathering information on the attitudes of employees towards bilingualism (b) where does he file such information (c) has he at any time verbally or in writing characterized individuals critical of the government's methods of instituting bilingualism as "enemies" (d) what are all specific details that would justify such a remark (e) has he in any way compelled or had a part in compelling certain divisions of the Department to undergo French language training despite the fact that the need was considered negligible or nonexistent and specifically does this include the Materials Management Division and the Financial Administration Division?
3. Is it part of Mr. Roussin's duties to circulate among various divisions of the Department interrogating various offices on the subject of bilingualism and, if so, what is the exact location of the filing system kept of such interrogations?

**Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Secretary of State for External Affairs):** 1.

(a) Positions	(b) Dates appointed	(c) Salaries
Advisor on Bilingualism; External Affairs Department	May 1969	\$14,113—\$23,891
Head of Index Branch (French); House of Commons	July 1968 April 1969	\$13,890
Head of Recording and Transcribing Service; House of Commons	July 1965 June 1968	\$ 9,620—\$12,590
Committee clerk; House of Commons	December 1961 June 1965	\$ 6,480—\$ 7,650
Translator; Secretary of State	February 1959 September 1961	\$ 5,880—\$ 6,420
Executive Assistant (Solicitor General); Department of Justice	July 1958 January 1959	\$ 7,500